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Päätös asiassa 1569/2016/DR, jossa Euroopan komissio
kieltäytyi myöntämästä rajoituksetonta lupaa tutustua 
tietoteknisen alan yritykseltä saamaansa 
sähköpostiviestiin matkustajarekisteridirektiivin 
(PNR-direktiivi) laatimisen aikana 

Päätös 
Kanteluasia 1569/2016/DR  - Tutkittavaksi otetut kantelut, pvm 28/10/2016  - Päätökset, 
pvm 19/12/2017  - Asiaan liittyvät toimielimet Euroopan komissio ( Ei hallinnollista epäkohtaa
)  | Euroopan komissio ( Toimielin sopi asian )  | 

Kantelija, Euroopan parlamentin jäsen, väitti, että Euroopan komissio oli perusteettomasti 
kieltäytynyt antamasta hänelle lupaa tutustua rajoituksetta sähköpostiviestiin, jonka komissio sai
tietoteknisen alan yritykseltä, kun se laati matkustajarekisteridirektiiviä (PNR). Lupa myönnettiin 
vain osittain. Kantelija esitti myös, että komissio ei ollut antanut hänelle mahdollisuutta pyytää 
uudelleenarviota komission rajoituksetonta sähköpostiin tutustumista epäävästä päätöksestä, 
mikä katsottiin tärkeäksi vasta uudelleenarviointivaiheessa eikä alkuperäistä pyyntöä 
harkittaessa. 

Oikeusasiamies tiedusteli komissiolta, harkitsisiko se uudelleen kieltäytymistään antaa 
poistamansa lause tutustumista varten. Komissio suostui lopulta antaman enemmän tietoja 
mutta ei mitään kyseisen lauseen poistetuista osista. Oikeusasianmies katsoi komission 
tehneen riittävät toimenpiteet ratkaistakseen kyseisen asian. 

Mitä tulee toiseen kysymykseen, oikeusasiamies ei havainnut komission toiminnassa 
hallinnollista epäkohtaa. 

The background to the complaint 

1. The complainant, a Member of the European Parliament, wanted information about the 
contacts the European Commission had with private IT companies in preparing its proposal for 
the EU Passenger Name Record (PNR) Directive [1] . To that end, she requested, under the 
EU’s Access to Documents Regulation (Regulation 1049/2001) [2] , “ all Commission 
documents corresponding to meetings and lobby contacts of Commissioners and Commission 
officials with (...) companies specialised in the setting-up and maintenance of Passenger Name 
Records (PNR) and/or Advanced Passenger Information (API) systems between 2010 until present
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”. 

2. The Commission granted partial access, after redaction of personal data [3] , to three letters 
between it and a company, and to two reports on meetings with industry stakeholders organised
by the Commission’s Directorate for Migration and Home Affairs (DG HOME). 

3. The complainant sought a review [4]  of the Commission’s decision and pointed out that the 
Commission had not identified any e-mails as falling within the scope of the request. 

4. Following a renewed, focused search for e-mails, the Commission identified a further 19 
documents falling within the scope of the complainant’s request, namely e-mails exchanged 
between DG HOME and a number of companies. After consulting the authors of some of the 
e-mails [5]  and having carried out its own examination, the Commission granted wide partial 
access to the newly identified documents, subject to the redaction of personal and commercially
sensitive data. 

5. For one particular e-mail, dated 9 February 2015, from an IT company to a DG HOME staff 
member, the Commission redacted some of the content. The redacted sentence in the released
e-mail reads as follows: “ We recently signed a deal to provide  [redacted]”. The Commission 
claimed the redaction was justified under the exception for the protection of commercial 
interests in Regulation 1049/2001 [6] . 

6. The Commission explained that “ the redacted parts referr [ed] to the clients” of that company
“and to its contacts ”. It considered that “ this information ha [d]  indeed commercial value, in 
particular in the competitive context in which several firms compete for a contract ”, and that its 
disclosure would undermine the company’s  “commercial interests as regards its clients and its 
commercial strategy, which are instrumental in its commercial operations ”. 

7. The Commission said it had examined whether there was a public interest in disclosure which
could override the commercial interests protected by the exception, and justify the release of the
complete e-mail. The Commission said that the complainant had not identified any such public 
interest in her request for review and neither was the Commission able to identify any such 
public interest. Thus, the Commission concluded that, “ in this case, the public interest is better 
served by keeping the parts of documents [...] undisclosed in conformity with the interests 
protected by the exception of Article 4(2) first indent of Regulation 1049/2001 ”. 

8. On 24 October 2016 , the complainant turned to the Ombudsman. 

The inquiry 

9. The Ombudsman opened an inquiry into the following issues: 

(i) The Commission wrongly refused to give full public access to an email it received from an IT 
company during the preparation of the Commission’s proposal for the PNR Directive. 
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(ii) The Commission, having identified additional relevant documents on review, did not provide 
the complainant with the opportunity to request a further review of its decision to refuse full 
access to the e-mail in question. 

10. The Ombudsman’s inquiry team carried out an inspection of the Commission’s file and held 
two follow-up meetings with the Commission. The Ombudsman subsequently asked the 
Commission whether it would consider disclosing some of the redacted information. The 
Commission replied to this request and, subsequently, the complainant sent comments on the 
Commission's reply. 

11. The Commission initially refused to disclose more of the sentence in question. However, 
after having re-consulted and obtaining the agreement of the relevant IT company, the 
Commission eventually agreed to disclose some of the redacted information. This concerned 
the company’s contractual partner and the purpose of the deal mentioned in the parts already 
disclosed . The Commission reiterated that the remaining undisclosed part of that sentence, 
which concerned the commercial strategy of the company, could not be disclosed for the 
reasons set out in its decision. 

12. The Ombudsman's decision takes into account the arguments and views put forward by the 
parties at all stages of the inquiry. 

Commission’s refusal to give full public access to an 
e-mail it received during the preparation of the 
Passenger Name Record Directive 

13. The Ombudsman acknowledges that the Commission has disclosed, after her intervention, 
more parts of the sentence to which the complainant requested full access. Having inspected 
the document, the Ombudsman can confirm that the remaining undisclosed information is 
related to the company’s commercial strategy. She accepts the reasons put forward by the 
Commission to justify its view that disclosure of this information would undermine the company’s
commercial interests. 

14. Therefore, the Ombudsman considers that the Commission has taken adequate steps to 
settle the first issue raised by the complainant and has satisfied this aspect of the complaint, 
namely the non-disclosure of part of the e-mail. 

Opportunity to request a further review of the decision 
refusing access to documents 

15. The complainant argued that, whenever the Commission identifies new documents following
a request for review and refuses full or partial access to them, it should provide the applicant 
with the opportunity of a further review of its decision regarding those documents. 
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The Ombudsman's assessment 

16. Regulation 1049/2001 lays down a two-stage procedure. Where the institution's initial 
response to a request for access to documents does not result in full disclosure, the applicant 
has the right to request that the institution reconsider its position [7] . The definitive position 
taken then may be subject to external review, by the EU Court of Justice or by the Ombudsman.

17. It is possible, as in this case, that, on reconsideration of its initial response, the institution 
identifies more documents within the scope of the initial access request. In the complainant’s 
view, in such cases, requesters should have the opportunity of another review in respect of the 
newly withheld documents or parts of documents. 

18. The Ombudsman notes that Regulation 1049/2001 makes no such provision. While the 
complainant’s point of view is understandable and logical, it does not reflect the clear provisions 
of the Regulation. The availability of external review, as taken up by the complainant in her 
approach to the Ombudsman, provides complainants with an opportunity to challenge and 
comment on the institution’s refusal. The external review process requires the institution to 
justify its position, which implicitly prompts the institution to review its decision to withhold the 
relevant document or any part of it. 

19. In these circumstances, the Ombudsman does not find maladministration on the part of the 
Commission for failing to offer the complainant a further review of the withheld parts of the 
newly found documents. In different circumstances, the adequacy of the original search for 
documents within the scope of the initial request under Regulation 1049/2001 could potentially 
be the subject of a complaint, but in this case an inquiry into that aspect is not warranted. 

Conclusions 

On the basis of the inquiry into this complaint, the Ombudsman closes it with the following 
conclusion : 

The Commission has taken adequate steps to settle the first issue raised by the 
complainant, following the Ombudsman’s intervention. 

There was no maladministration by the Commission as regards the second issue raised 
by the complainant. 

The complainant and the Commission will be informed of this decision . 

Emily OʹReilly European Ombudsman 
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Strasbourg, 19/12/2017 

[1]  Directive (EU) 2016/681 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on 
the use of passenger name record (PNR) data for the prevention, detection, investigation and 
prosecution of terrorist offences and serious crime, OJ L 119, 4.5.2016, p. 132–149. 

[2]  Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 May 
2001 regarding public access to European Parliament, Council and Commission documents, OJ
L 145, 31.5.2001, p. 43–48. 

[3]  In accordance with Article 4(1)(b) of Regulation 1049/2001. 

[4]  By making a "confirmatory application" under Regulation 1049/2001. 

[5]  As required by Article 4(4) of Regulation 1049/2001. 

[6]  Article 4(2) first indent. 

[7]  Article 7(2) of Regulation 1049/2001 gives the applicant the right to request a review of the 
institution’s decision by making a ‘confirmatory application’. 


